

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1055/2021

I.S. INBADURAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M. APPAVU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL AND HON'BLE M.M. SUNDRESH , JJ.]

(IA No. 43490/2021 - APPLICATION FOR BRINGING SUBSEQUENT EVENTS ON RECORD)

Date : 25-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr.Gaurav Agrawal, AOR
 Mr. thangadurai, Adv.
 Mr. Saurav Sunil, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jaydeep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ravi chandran, Adv.
 Mr. Nithin Saravanan, Adv.
 Ms. Arunima Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Priyadarshini, Adv.
 Ms. Ridhima Malhotra, Adv.
 Ms. Manicka Priya Saravanan, Adv.
 Mr. Nidhiram Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for bringing subsequent events
on record is allowed.

Learned counsel for the appellant is stated
to be in part-heard matter before another Bench.

The record shows that respondent No. 1 has now been elected and thus *prima facie* in view of the fact that the elections have been held again and there are no allegation of corrupt practices, the matter may not survive.

In this behalf, learned counsel for the appellant relied upon the judgment of this Court in *Lokanth Padhan vs. Birendra Kumar Sahu*, (1974) 1 SCC 526 to satisfy the plea of infructuousness of the matter.

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) to examine and make submissions on the next date.

List on 30.08.2022 at the top of the regular Board.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)